

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

RAYMOND G. FARMER, in his capacity	:	
as Liquidator of Consumers' Choice	:	Case No. 18-1484C
Health Insurance Company, et al.,	:	
	:	Judge Campbell-Smith
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

TERRANCE A. MEBANE
FRANCES M. MC LAUGHLIN
CHRISTOPHER VANDEUSEN
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

Counsel for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
BACKGROUND	2
I. Statutory Background	2
A. The ACA and Health Benefit Exchanges	2
B. The CO-OP Program.....	4
C. The ACA’s Premium-Stabilization Programs (the “3Rs”)	5
1. The Transitional Reinsurance Program	6
2. The Temporary Risk Corridors Program	7
3. The Permanent Risk Adjustment Program	9
D. Federal Consumer Subsidies.....	10
E. HHS’s Netting Regulation and Monthly Payment and Collections Process	11
II. Consumers’ Choice’s Participation in South Carolina’s Exchange and Subsequent Liquidation.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Offset Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....	16
A. Federal Law Authorizes HHS’s Use of Offset	16
B. South Carolina Law Authorizes HHS’s Use of Offset	17
C. Distribution Priority Does Not Hinder HHS’s Right of Offset.....	18
D. The Start-Up Loan Is a Loan, Not a Capital Contribution.....	19
E. The State Court Liquidation Order Did Not Negate HHS’s Offset Rights	20
F. The Executive Order Did Not Create Any Enforceable Rights.....	22
II. The Liquidators’ Contract Claims (Counts III-VI) Fail.....	22

A.	Count III Fails Because the QHP Agreements Are Wholly Unrelated to the Reinsurance Program	23
B.	Count IV Fails Because the Loan Agreement Permits Offset of the Start-Up Loan	24
C.	Count V Fails Because No Implied-In-Fact Contract Existed or Was Breached	25
1.	The United States Had No Intent to Contract	26
2.	HHS Officials Lacked Authority to Bind the United States	27
3.	If an Implied-in-Fact Contract Existed, the United States Did Not Breach It by Setting Off Mutual Debts	28
4.	The Implied-in-Fact Contract Claim Duplicates the Relief Sought in the Express Contract Claims	28
D.	Count VI Fails Because the Liquidators Fail to Allege That HHS Breached Any Duty Contained in Any Contract	29
III.	The State Law Claims (Counts VII, VIII, and IX) Should Be Dismissed	30
A.	The Tucker Act Does Not Provide Jurisdiction Over the State Law Claims	30
B.	The State Law Claims Also Fail to State Claims Upon Which Relief Can be Granted	31
1.	The Sections of the Liquidation Act Relied Upon by the Liquidators Do Not Prohibit Offset	31
2.	The ACA Preempts State Laws That Conflict With ACA Programs	32
3.	Count VII (Violation of S.C. Code § 38-27-510) Fails Because the United States Is Not a "Reinsurer"	34
4.	Count VIII (Violation of S.C. Code § 38-27-610) Fails Because Offsets Do Not Affect the Priority of Distributions	34
5.	Count IX (Violation of S.C. Code § 38-27-470) Fails Because HHS's Offsets Are Not Voidable Transfers	34
IV.	The Takings Claim (Count X) Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted	35
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acceptance Insurance Cos., Inc. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Am. Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	35, 36
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 199 (2006).....	28
<i>Bank of Guam v. United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of North Carolina v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 457 (2017), aff'd, 729 Fed. Appx. 939 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	9, 24, 26
<i>Cabral v. United States</i> , 317 Fed. Appx. 979 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Cal. Ins. Gty. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , No. 15-cv-1113, 2016 WL 1050190 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2016)	21
<i>Cambridge v. United States</i> , 558 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Carwile v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S.E. 285 (S.C. 1926).....	18
<i>Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Coast Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 1035 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 733 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Durant v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 447 (1998).....	28
<i>Facchiano Const. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 987 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Geston v. Anderson</i> , 729 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Gunter v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 51 (2005).....	31
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	33
<i>In re Agriprocessors, Inc.</i> , 547 B.R. 292 (N.D. Iowa 2016)	19

<i>In re Liquidation of Home Ins. Co.,</i> 972 A.2d 1019 (N.H. 2009).....	19
<i>In re Liquidation of Realex Grp. N.V.,</i> 210 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	18
<i>Johnson v. All-State Construction, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 848 (Fed Cir. 2003)	18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	2
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 892 F.3d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Land of Lincoln</i> , 129	23, 24, 26
<i>Lindsay v. United States</i> , 295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 729 Fed. Appx. 939 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Matthews v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 274 (2006)	15
<i>McAfee v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 428 (2000).....	27
<i>Metcalf Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	26
<i>Northrop Grumman Info. Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 535 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States</i> , 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Prudential Reinsurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 1118 (1992).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.</i> , 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Scheckel v. I.R.S.</i> , No. C03-2045 LRR, 2004 WL 1771063 (N.D. Iowa June 18, 2004)	22
<i>Schism v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Scott v. Armstrong</i> , 146 U.S. 499 (1892)	19
<i>Settlement Funding, LLC v. Garcia</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 685 (W.D. Tex. 2006)	21

<i>Souders v. South Carolina Pub. Serv. Auth.</i> , 497 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	30
<i>St. Christopher Associates, L.P. v. United States</i> , 511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	24
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Studley v. Boylston Nat. Bank</i> , 229 U.S. 523 (1913)	16
<i>TransAmerica Assurance Corp. v. Settlement Capital Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Trauma Serv. Grp. v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1321, 1325 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	26, 27
<i>Trek Leasing, Inc. v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 673 (2004).....	31
<i>Twin City Fire Insurance Co. v. Adkins</i> , 400 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. DeQueen & E. R.R. Co.</i> , 271 F.2d 597 (8th Cir. 1959).....	16
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	32
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	30
<i>United States v. Munsey Trust Co. of Washington, D.C.</i> , 332 U.S. 234 (1947)	1, 16
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	22
<i>United States v. Rhode Island Ins. Insolvency Fund</i> , 80 F.3d 616 (1st Cir. 1996)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Rural Elec. Convenience Co-op. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Tafoya</i> , 803 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	30
<i>W.M. Kirkland, Inc. v. Providence Washington Ins. Co.</i> , 264 S.C. 573 (1975)	18
<i>Waltner v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 737 (2011)	31

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1012.....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 18021.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	1, 3, 6, 32
42 U.S.C. § 18042.....	4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 18061.....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 18062.....	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 18063.....	5, 9, 10
Pub. L. No. 111-148.....	2
Pub. L. No. 111-152	2
Pub. L. No. 113-235.....	8
Pub. L. No. 114-113.....	8
Pub. L. No. 114-223.....	8
Pub. L. No. 115-31.....	8
South Carolina Code § 38-27-70	21
South Carolina Code § 38-27-470	34,35
South Carolina Code § 38-27-490	18, 20, 21, 31, 35
South Carolina Code § 38-27-510	31, 33, 34
South Carolina Code § 38-27-610	18, 19, 34
South Carolina Code § 38-46-20	34

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-4	10
42 C.F.R. § 401.607	17
45 C.F.R. § 153.210	25
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	3
45 C.F.R. § 155.105	3
45 C.F.R. § 155.106	3
45 C.F.R. § 155.200	3
45 C.F.R. § 155.260	4
45 C.F.R. § 156.1215	passim
45 C.F.R. § 156.520	4, 19, 20
45 C.F.R. § 156.430	10

Federal Register

Program Integrity; Exchange, SHOP, and Eligibility Appeals, 78 Fed. Reg. 54,070 (Aug. 30, 2013)	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit Parameters for 2014, 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (March 11, 2013)	7
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015, 78 Fed. Reg. 72,322 (Dec. 2, 2013)	11, 33
Parient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015, 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (March 11, 2014)	8
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015)	6
